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Honorable William H. Dobbins, Jr.

Mayor, City of Bay Minette

P. O. Box 1208

Bay Minette, Alabama  36507

Utilities Boards – Municipalities – City Councils – Boards of Directors – Residence Requirements - Baldwin County

The Bay Minette City Council may appoint a non-resident or a non-registered voter to the Bay Minette Utilities Board.

The Utilities Board of Bay Minette may amend its bylaws without the approval or consent of the City Council so long as the amendments are not inconsistent with the Board’s certificate of incorporation or state law.

Dear Mayor Dobbins:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the City of Bay Minette.

QUESTION 1


May the City Council of Bay Minette law​fully appoint a non-resident and/or a non-registered voter to sit on any board appointed by the City Council of Bay Minette?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Your opinion request states that the City Council of Bay Minette appoints members of various boards, such as the Industrial Development Board and the Utilities Board of the City of Bay Minette (“the Board”).  The Utilities Board of Bay Minette was incorporated on February 9, 1945, under title 37, § 394-402 of the Code of Alabama (1940), now codified at section 11-50-230, et seq., of the Code of Alabama (1975).   Section 11-50-231 requires that the persons filing an application for authority to incorporate a public corporation for the purpose of operating a water​works system to be “a duly qualified elector of and owner of property in said municipality.”  ALA. CODE  § 11-50-231 (1992).  According to the Board’s certificate of incorporation, all three original members of the Board were electors and property owners in Bay Minette.  


There is, however, no requirement that the current members of the Board be residents and registered voters of Bay Minette.  Section 11-50-234, which discusses the board of directors of waterworks and sewer boards, does not mandate that Board members be residents or electors of the town or city in which they serve.
  In addition, the certificate of incor​poration of the Board and the current bylaws do not contain residency or elector requirements.  Therefore, it is the opinion of this Office that the city council may appoint persons to the Board who are not residents of and not registered to vote in Bay Minette.
 

CONCLUSION


The Bay Minette City Council may appoint a non-resident or a non-registered voter to the Bay Minette Utilities Board.

QUESTION 2


May the Utilities Board of Bay Minette amend its bylaws without the prior consent of the City Council of Bay Minette?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


The Board’s bylaws provide: 


These bylaws may be altered or amended by the affirmative vote of a majority of the mem​bers of the board at any regular meeting of the board or at any special meeting of the board if notice of the proposed alteration or amendment be contained in the notice of such meeting.

Bylaws of the Utilities Board of the City of Bay Minette, Alabama, amend. no. 1.

Because the bylaws of the Utilities Board of Bay Minette provide that the bylaws may be amended by an affirmative vote of a majority vote of the board members, the Utilities Board may amend its bylaws without obtaining the approval of the Bay Minette City Council.

CONCLUSION


The Utilities Board of Bay Minette may amend its bylaws without the approval or consent of the City Council so long as the amendments are not inconsistent with the Board’s certificate of incorporation or state law.   


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Terri Olive Tompkins of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division

BP/TOT
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� The Board must, however, obtain the approval of the governing body of the municipality to increase the board of directors from three to five members.  See ALA. CODE § 11-50-234(a) (1992).





	� For residence requirements for other boards appointed by the City of Bay Minette, the city should examine the statutes creating those boards.








